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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Minnesota Masonic Charities

Location:	11401 and 11451 Normandale Boulevard; and 11400 and 11401 Stanley Avenue South

Request:	A)	Conditional Use Permit for a 3,070 square foot expansion (demolish 50,000 square feet and construct 53,070 square feet) to an existing Place of Assembly; and
	B)	Major Revisions to Final Development Plans for a 3,070 square foot expansion (demolish 50,000 square feet and construct 53,070 square feet) to an existing Place of Assembly

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Assisted living facility, place of assembly, and multi-family housing; zoned R-1(PD)(BP-1) Single-Family Residential (Planned Development)(Bluff Protection)
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North, West, East – Single-Family Residential; zoned R-1
	South – Conservation; zoned SC (FH)(BP-2)
	
Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Quasi-Public land use for the property.


HISTORY	


City Council Action:	10/29/90 -- Approved a rezoning from R-1 to R-1(PD) and a Preliminary and Final Development Plan for a retirement complex (Case 5305A-90).

City Council Action:	12/10/90 -- Approved a revised Final Development Plan to change the exterior building materials and reduce building width (Case 5305B-90).

City Council Action:	03/16/92 -- Approved a revised Final Development Plan for a building addition and renovation for a new nursing care facility and parking lot additions (Case 5305A-92).

Administrative Action:	06/15/95 -- Approved a revised Final Development Plan for a74 space parking lot (Case 5305A-95).

City Council Action:	07/10/95 -- Approved a revised Final Development Plan for a parking lot modification (Case 5305B-95).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	05/22/14 – Public hearing scheduled.
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 21.501.03(e)(1-7) Final Development Plans
	Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) Conditional Use Permits
	Section 19.63 Places of Assembly


PROPOSAL

Masonic Homes proposes to demolish and replace an existing 50,000 square foot portion of their building with a new 52,330 building addition.  The existing building currently houses the underutilized Mason lodge and library space.  The proposed two-story building includes a 420 seat auditorium, lower level multi-purpose gathering hall, Masons museum, library, and a Masonic lodge room.  The building addition will be attached to the existing building and will serve as a public gathering space for Masonic Charities activities and events, musical performances, speakers, and plays.  Building materials will be consistent and complement the existing building with a primarily brick façade with precast concrete panels, stucco, and stone. 

The anticipated events include approximately three larger events per year where the place of assembly will be at full capacity, and smaller regularly scheduled monthly events of 60 people or less.  In addition, 20 percent of the time the facility would be used to host community outreach events.  Since the site currently has more parking than the City Code requires and given that many of the programs in the proposed space are anticipated to be during off-peak hours, the project is not constructing any additional parking; however they are proposing a 192 space proof of parking lot to meet code requirements in the event that overflow parking becomes a problem.


ANALYSIS

Land Use and Zoning
The City’s Comprehensive Land Use Plan designates the property as Quasi-Public.  This designation is intended for privately owned uses that resemble public uses, such as nursing homes, places of assembly, and schools.  The proposed and existing uses as an assisted living facility and place of assembly are consistent with the Land Use designation. 

The property is zoned R-1(PD)(BP-1), Single-Family Residential with Planned Development and Bluff Protection overlay districts.  The property is used as an assisted living facility with assembly spaces such as the library and Masonic Lodge room.  An assisted living facility is a permitted use in the R-1 zoning district and there is also a Multi-Family component that is a permitted use as part of the Planned Development.  The expansion of a place of assembly is allowed as a conditional use in the R-1 zoning district.  

A small portion of the property is within the BP-1, Bluff Protection Overlay District.  The BP-1 district applies to land between the 722-foot elevation and 800-foot elevation.  The proposed building expansion and proof of parking areas are all outside of the Bluff Protection Overlay District. 

Code Compliance
The property and proposed building expansion meets all applicable Place of Assembly performance standards , including setbacks, site area, building coverage, and parking lot coverage.   

The required height limit for the property is three stories or 50 feet.  The applicant is requesting Planned Development flexibility to increase the building height to 61 feet for the proposed auditorium and penthouse.  The deviation request is limited to the 30 foot by 80 foot area above the stage to allow for drop curtains, lighting, and sound equipment, and an approximately 2,000 square foot penthouse to house mechanical equipment.  Staff believes the deviation is consistent with the City Code intent as the setback from the nearest property line is over 500 feet and the intervening site is significantly landscaped. 

Building Design
The building materials are primarily brick with stucco, precast concrete panels, glass and stone.  The building materials are code complying, and consistent with the existing building architecture.  The pitched roof will be clay or simulated clay tile. 

Landscaping, Screening and Lighting
The project will add 11 trees, 21 shrubs, and 72 perennials around the proposed building addition.  The Planned Development site as a whole exceeds the landscaping requirements.  Trees and perimeter screening will be required in parking lot islands if the proof of parking is constructed. 

It is not known if the site is complying with the minimum parking lot and security lighting.  While this addition does not mandate upgrading the parking lot lighting, the City Code requires compliance before December 31, 2018.  The applicant is required to prepare photometric plans for the proof of parking, if constructed, and building entrances.  Staff recommends the applicant evaluate all site lighting to determine the level of compliance.

Parking  
The site wide City Code requirement for parking is outlined in Table 1.

TABLE 1 – CITY CODE REQUIRED PARKING ANALYSYS
	Area
	Size
	Code Requirement
	Spaces required

	Assisted Living Facility
	45 units
	1.5 spaces per unit
	68

	Skilled Care
	214 beds
	1.5 spaces per 4 beds
	81

	Auditorium 
	420 seats 
	1 space per 3 seats
	140

	Stage /Accessory
	945 sf
	1:15sf / 3
	21

	Multi-Purpose gathering room
	5,580 sf
	1:15sf / 3
	124

	Lodge
	2,025 sf
	1:15sf / 3
	45

	Museum
	3,375 sf
	1:15sf / 3
	75

	Total Required
	
	
	554



There are currently 362 existing on-site parking spaces.  As proposed, the City Code requires 554 parking spaces if all uses within the development were used simultaneously.  The applicant has provided a proof of parking plan showing 192 spaces, which meets City Code requirements.  The proof of parking areas would be located in two locations.  Approximately 70 spaces would be west of the proposed addition connected to their existing parking lot.  The remaining spaces would be located adjacent to the southern entrance to the site, just southeast of Normandale Boulevard. 

The applicant does not intend to use the lodge, auditorium, and multi-purpose rooms simultaneously, however the proof of parking option is provided to remove the need for a non-concurrent use condition.  Monthly events are expected to have fewer than 60 people, with the exception of a few larger events per year where they would potentially fill the auditorium.  For these events, the owner is prepared to make alternate arrangements, such as shuttle services from an off-site location.  A majority of events are also scheduled during off-peak hours, when existing parking is available.  Staff is comfortable with the proof of parking in this situation. Given that the multi-purpose room is not intended to be used concurrently with the auditorium, a proof of parking agreement helps avoid the construction of potentially unnecessary parking and preserves green space.  The proposed plan meets the City Code requirements if use of proof of parking is approved.  

Fire Prevention  
Maintaining access, water supply, and addressing are critical factors.  The proposed development must comply with the Emergency Vehicle Access and Circulation requirements to provide a minimum 20 foot wide emergency vehicle access road.  The proposed plans show a 20 foot access road which meets this requirement. The access and circulation design must meet or exceed the minimum standards for fire prevention and be maintained in accordance to the approved plan, including a surface to provide all weather driving capabilities.  Apparatus access roads shall be asphalt or concrete and support a minimum of 80,000 pounds. Additional hydrants shall be strategically placed to provide an adequate water supply for firefighting operations in and around all areas of the project.

The site addressing does not meet current standards.  The applicant must submit a request to change their site addressing for review and approval by the Fire Marshall and City Engineer.  Addressing improvements are essential to ensure emergency responders readily find the site.  The building must be addressed plainly and visibly from the street or road using numbers that contrast with the background. 

Any changes made to the current plans, including building location, access roads, water supply and addressing, shall be reviewed by the Fire Marshal to insure continued compliance with the fire code.

Stormwater Management  
Stormwater will be managed by utilizing the two existing stormwater basins on the site.  The applicant is not required to modify the existing basins, as they will provide Code complying rate, volume, and water quality requirements in their existing condition.  This site is located in the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District and the stormwater management plan will be sent to them for review and comment.

Utilities  
Since a building was already in this same location, the building already has sewer and water services.  The applicant is adding one additional hydrant on the east side of the fire lane that is east of the new building addition.  Prior to issuance of a permit, fire flow tests will need to be completed to ensure fire flow capacity in the area.  If the test comes back too low, then an additional water main may be required.  If the kitchen is being remodeled, an external grease trap may be required.

FINDINGS

Section 21.501.04(e) Conditional Use Permit

(1)	The proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The City’s Land Use Plan designates this property as Quasi-Public, and a place of assembly use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

(2)	The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· There is no District Plan for the area.  

(3)	The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions;

· A place of assembly is an allowed conditional use in the R-1 zoning district.  With the proof of parking and height flexibility, the project meets the applicable code provisions. 

(4)	The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· Given the adequate green space, the use is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, or other public facilities.  With the proof of parking, there would be adequate parking on-site even if all spaces are used simultaneously.  

(5)	The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· Given the proposed size of the building addition, the place of assembly use is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or harm public health, safety and welfare.  The project will meet the applicable code requirements for places of assembly. 


Section 21.501.03(e)  Final Development Plans


(1)	The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The City’s Land Use Plan designates this property as Quasi-Public, and a place of assembly use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

(2)	The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· There is no District Plan for the area.  

(3)	The proposed development is not in conflict with the approved Preliminary Development Plan for the site;

· The expansion to the place of assembly is consistent with the Preliminary Development Plan.  

(4)	All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· Deviations requested for building height and proof of parking are in the public interest and allowed under the Planned Development Overlay District.  The building height will allow for an auditorium theater that will be used for community outreach programs such as plays, speakers, and musical performances. 


(5)	The proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The proposed development is a complete unit and will not depend on any other subsequent units.


(6)	The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· An analysis of the documents provided demonstrate given the adequate green space, the use is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, or other public facilities.  With the proof of parking, there would be adequate parking on-site even if all spaces are used simultaneously. 

(7)	The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· Given the proposed size of the building addition, the place of assembly use is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or harm public health, safety and welfare.  Other than the requested deviations for building height and proof of parking, the project will meet all other applicable code requirements for places of assembly. 


RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a place of assembly and major revision to Final Development Plans for a building addition located at 11451 and 11401 Normandale Boulevard and 11400 and 11401 Stanley Avenue South subject to the following conditions of approval being met prior to issuance of a grading, foundation or building permit:

1) Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied;
2) Erosion control measures must be in place and a surety must be filed;
3) Revised grading, drainage, utility, erosion control, and traffic control plans must be approved by the City Engineer;
4) [bookmark: _GoBack]The applicant must submit a request to change their parcel address for approval by the  Fire Marshal  and City Engineer;
5)	To ensure sufficient off-street parking and to minimize potential impacts on the surrounding neighborhood:
0. The property owner must sign a proof of parking agreement prepared by the City agreeing to construct up to 192 additional parking spaces if ongoing overflow parking occurs.
0. The proof of parking plans must meet all City Code requirements for lighting, landscaping, stormwater management.
0. Changes in occupancy and/or building use must be reviewed and approved by the Issuing Authority and may require an amendment to the Conditional Use Permit.

and subject to the following ongoing conditions:

6)	All pickup, drop-off, loading and unloading must occur on site and off of public streets;
7)	Alterations to utilities are at the developer's expense;

and subject to the following Code Requirements:

1) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903);
2) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51);
3) Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety be filed (Sec 19.52);
4) Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3);
5)	Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08);
6)	All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);
7)	Sign Design be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code; and
8) 	A Tier 2 Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan must be submitted prior to the issuance of permits. (21.301.09(b)(2)).
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